

**KOTAK MAHINDRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED**
**Disclosure on Liquidity Risk Under Liquidity Risk Management Framework as at 31st March 2023.**
**(i) Funding Concentration based on significant counterparty (both deposits and borrowings)**

(Amount in lakhs)

Sr No.	Number of Significant Counterparties *	Amount	% of Total deposits	% of Total Liabilities
1	23	747,893	0%	80%

\* A "Significant counterparty" is defined as a single counterparty or group of connected or affiliated counterparties accounting in aggregate for more than 1% of the total liabilities

**(ii) Top 20 large deposits**

Not Applicable

**(iii) Top 10 Borrowings (amount in Rs Lakh and % of Total Borrowings)**

(Amount in lakhs)

Sr No.	Name of the party	Amount	% of Total Borrowings
1	Top 10 Borrowings		578,233
2	% age of Total Borrowings		60%

**(iv) Funding Concentration based on significant instrument/product**

(Amount in lakhs)

Sr No.	Name of Significant Instrument / Product **	Amount	% of Total Liabilities ***
1	Non-Convertible Debenture	516,410	55%
2	Commercial Paper	149,200	16%
3	Borrowing from Banks	245,733	26%
4	Inter Corporate Deposits	25,500	3%
5	Unsecured Debentures	20,000	2%

\*\* A "significant instrument/product" is defined as a single instrument/product of group of similar instruments/products which in aggregate amount to more than 1% of total liabilities.

\*\*\* Total Liabilities has been computed as sum of all liabilities (Balance Sheet figure) less Equities and Reserves/Surplus

**(v) Stock Ratios:**

Sr No.	Instrument/Product	%age of		
		Total Public Funds	Total Liabilities	Total Assests
1	Commercial Paper	15.13%	15.40%	11.87%
2	Non Convertible Debentures (Original Maturity of Less than One Year)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
3	Borrowing from Banks ( short term borrowings )	11.94%	12.15%	9.37%
4	Inter Corporate Deposits ( short term borrowings )	1.61%	1.64%	1.26%

**Institutional set-up for liquidity risk management**

The Company's ALCO monitors asset liability mismatches to reduce imbalances on its Balance Sheet. The Company continuously monitors liquidity in the market; and as a part of its ALM strategy, the Company maintains a liquidity buffer to reduce this risk.

In a normal economic scenario liquidity buffer (primarily in the form Bank deposits, MFs) of 1 to 2 months of debt repayment is maintained by the Company. During the year, amidst pandemic, the Company maintained significantly higher amount of liquidity buffer to safeguard itself against any potential significant liquidity disruption event.

RBI vide Circular No. RBI/2019-20/88 DOR.NBFC (PD) CC. No.102/03.10.001/2019-20 has come up with guidelines on liquidity risk framework for NBFCs. It covers various aspects of liquidity risk management in NBFCs such as granular level classification of buckets in structural liquidity statement and tolerance limits thereupon, liquidity risk management tools and principles.

The Company has formulated a policy on Liquidity Risk Management Framework which covers liquidity risk management, maintaining LCR, stress testing, contingency funding plan, maturity profiling and liquidity risk measurement – stock approach, interest Rate Risk and liquidity risk monitoring tools.

**Appendix I**

S. No.	Particulars	Average Q4 2022-23	
		Total Unweighted Value	Total Weighted Value
	<b>High Quality Liquid Assets</b>		
1	Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	1,540.92	1,540.92
	<b>Cash Outflow:</b>		
2	Deposits (for deposit taking companies)	-	-
3	Unsecured wholesale funding	182.01	209.31
4	Secured wholesale funding	127.27	146.36
5	Additional requirements, of which:	-	-
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	-	-
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	-	-
6	Other contractual funding obligations	22.38	25.74
7	Other contingent funding obligations	1,544.87	1,776.60
<b>8</b>	<b>Total Cash Outflow</b>	<b>1,876.53</b>	<b>2,158.01</b>
	<b>Cash Inflows:</b>		
9	Secured lending	257.48	193.11
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	-	-
11	Other cash inflows:	377.02	282.77
<b>12</b>	<b>Total Cash Inflow</b>	<b>634.50</b>	<b>475.87</b>
13	Total HQLA	-	1,540.92
14	Total Net Cash Outflows	-	1,682.13
<b>15</b>	<b>Liquidity Coverage Ratio % *</b>	-	<b>91.61%</b>